
Thank you for purchasing Pedibliss®, the revolutionary footcare system.
Pedibliss® is designed to treat dry, rough, hard skin on the feet.
It’s automatic and has two buffer rollers to help gently remove the rough, hard skin on the heels of your 
feet.
It’s faster and safer than a metal file because it has no sharp cutting blades. It’s also easier to use than 
other methods, where good results depend on going over the same area again and again. It runs on 
batteries and is water-resistant. Having soft, silky feet has never been easier.
It has four suction cups to hold it in place.
The buffer rollers are for personal use. For hygiene reasons, the rollers should not be shared with 
others.

General Description
A: ON/OFF button
B: Buffer rollers
C: Roller release buttons
D: Battery compartment cover 
E: Suction cups
F: Footpad

Warnings
1. Pedibliss® should be used only on the feet and heels. Do not use it on any other part of the body.
2. Use the device only for the purposes described in this instruction manual.
3. The rollers are recommended for one person only. For hygiene reasons, the rollers should not be 
shared with others.
4. Do not use Pedibliss® if you have diabetes or poor circulation.
5. If you have a skin condition or other medical problem, consult your physician before using the device.
6. Do not use the device for more than 3 to 4 seconds at a time on the same area.
7. Do not use on skin that is red, irritated, inflamed, infected or blistered.
8. Do not use Pedibliss® on warts, cuts or open sores.
9. Discontinue use if you experience any pain or irritation.
10. Overusing the rollers on a single spot may cause skin irritation.
11. Seek medical attention if the skin becomes severely irritated or bleeds.
12. This device is designed for household use only.
13. This product was not designed to be used by anyone (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental abilities, or by people without adequate experience and/or knowledge, unless they 
are supervised by someone responsible for their safety or are given instructions on how to use the 
device.
14. Do not place or store the device in direct sunlight. Store it in a cool, dry place at a temperature 
between 0°C and 40°C. Keep the device dry when it is not in use.
15. Do not turn on the device if the buffer rollers are not in place.
16. Do not use the device outdoors.
17. Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the device.
18. Keep out of reach of children. The device is not for use by children.
19. The device should not be used on children or the disabled. The device should also not be used by 
or near children or the disabled.
20. To prevent accidents and injury to you or damage to the unit, while the device is in use, keep it away 
from the hair on your scalp and your eyebrows and eyelashes, as well as your clothing, and any wires, 
cables, shoelaces, etc.
21. Do not continually use the device on the same spot or apply strong pressure.
22. Do not disassemble the device.

Battery Installation
1. Unscrew the battery compartment cover (Fig. 1).
2. Insert 6 AA alkaline batteries (not included) in the battery compartment following the polarity 
indications (Fig. 2) on the rear of the device.
3. Screw the cover back in place and ensure it is firmly closed. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Pedibliss® is designed to smooth rough skin on the feet and heels. Do not use it on any other part of the 
body.
Warning: Do not use the device on broken or bleeding skin.
1. Make sure the buffer rollers are in place on the device. See the Changing Rollers section to change 
the buffer rollers if necessary.
2. Switch the device on by pressing the middle of the ON/OFF button (Fig. 3).
3. Place your foot on the footpad and slide it gently back and forth over the buffer rollers in the areas with 
calluses for 3 to 4 seconds. Do not press down too hard. The device will stop if too much pressure is 
placed on the skin.

IMPORTANT:
Do not press down too hard on the rollers with your foot. If you apply too much pressure on the rollers, 
they will automatically stop. To protect the feet from damage, Pedibliss® comes equipped with a safety 
mechanism that stops the rollers when too much pressure is applied. It is important to apply the right 
amount of pressure with the foot on the centre surface of the device.

Always place Pedibliss® on a flat, non-porous surface to ensure the suction cups stick firmly.
Stop the device and check if you have achieved the desired softness. If not, go over the area for 3 or 4 
more seconds and check it again. Continue using this method until you have achieved the desired 
softness.
Warning: Stop using the device if the skin becomes inflamed or injured.
4. Turn off the device. 
5. Rinse the skin or use a damp towel to remove dead skin particles.
6. To clean the device, consult the Cleaning section.

Changing Rollers
The buffer rollers should be changed when necessary for best results. The rollers will last for several 
sessions, depending on the frequency of use and the size of area being treated. Replace them as 
needed. Make sure the device is turned off before replacing the buffer rollers.
1. Press the blue buttons on either side of the device with one hand and remove the roller with the other. 
2. Insert a new buffer roller. Ensure the new roller is firmly attached to the device. Warning: Do not turn 
on the device if the buffer rollers are not in place.

Cleaning
Warning: For best performance of your Pedibliss®, clean the buffer rollers after each use. Pedibliss® is 
water-resistant, so it can be rinsed in water.
Dry the device with a clean, dry cloth and replace the rollers.

Storage
When Pedibliss® is not in use, keep it in a dry place out of reach of children.
Do not store the device in an area with excessive heat or moisture. 

Voltage: 9V              6 AA 1.5V batteries (not included)
Power consumption: XX mA

Quality Warranty:
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the 
legislation in force in each country. This warranty does not cover damages resulting from inadequate use, negligent 
commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

CAUTION
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin means you should find out about and follow local regulations about 
disposing of this kind of product. Do not dispose of this product as you would other household waste. Dispose 
of this device in accordance with the corresponding local regulations. Electrical and electronic devices 
contain hazardous substances that can have harmful effects on the environment and/or human health and 
should be recycled properly.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the 
New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for consumers.  There is no express warranty 
for this product in Australia or New Zealand.  The above paragraph refers to other countries.

Gracias por la compra de su Pedibliss® el revolucionario sistema de cuidado para sus pies.
Pedibliss® ha sido diseñado para tratar la piel seca, áspera y dura de los pies.
Es automático, y dispone de dos rodillos pulidores que le permiten acabar delicadamente con la piel 
dura y rugosa de los talones.
Es más rápido y seguro que los raspadores de metal, ya que no tiene cuchillas que puedan cortar, y es 
más fácil de usar que otros métodos que requieren pasar por la misma zona una y otra vez para 
conseguir buenos resultados. Funciona con pilas y es resistente al agua. Tener unos pies suaves y 
sedosos nunca ha sido tan fácil.
Dispone de 4 ventosas para adherirse  perfectamente al pavimento.
Se recomienda hacer un uso personal de los rodillos. Por motivos de higiene, el rodillo pulidor no debe 
compartirse.

Descripción general
A: Botón de encendido/Apagado (ON/OFF)
B: Rodillos pulidores
C: Botones para  liberar los rodillos
D: Tapa del compartimento de las pilas 
E: ventosas adherentes
F: Superficie central

Advertencias
1. Pedibliss® debe usarse únicamente en pies y talones. No lo utilice en ninguna otra parte del cuerpo.
2. Utilícelo únicamente para el propósito indicado en este manual de instrucciones.
3. Se recomienda que cada persona use unos rodillos diferentes. Por motivos de higiene, los rodillos 
no deben compartirse.
4. No utilice Pedibliss® en caso de diabetes o mala circulación sanguínea.
5. En caso de sufrir problemas cutáneos o algún otro problema médico, consulte con un médico antes 
de usar el aparato.
6. No utilice el aparato durante más de 3-4 segundos seguidos en la misma zona.
7. No utilice el aparato si la piel está enrojecida, irritada, inflamada, infectada o tiene ampollas.
8. No use Pedibliss® sobre verrugas, llagas y heridas abiertas.
9. Deje de usar el aparato en caso de molestias o irritación.
10. El uso excesivo de los rodillos sobre una misma zona puede provocar irritaciones cutáneas.
11. En caso de sangrado o irritación grave, acuda al médico.
12. Este aparato ha sido concebido únicamente para uso doméstico.
13. Este dispositivo no ha sido concebido para ser utilizado por personas (niños incluidos) con 
capacidad física, sensorial o mental limitada o que no dispongan de experiencia y/o conocimientos al 
respecto, a no ser que estén supervisadas por una persona responsable de su seguridad o que reciban 
las instrucciones necesarias para utilizar el dispositivo.
14. No guarde el aparato ni lo exponga a la luz solar directa. Guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco entre 
0 y 40 °C. Mantenga el aparato seco cuando no esté en uso.
15. No encienda el aparato si los rodillos pulidores no están colocados.
16. No utilice el aparato en exteriores.
17. Los niños deben ser vigilados para evitar que jueguen con el aparato.
18. Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que no está indicado para que los niños lo 
utilicen.
19. Este aparato no debe usarse en niños ni inválidos. Tampoco debe ser utilizado por niños ni inválidos 
ni cerca de ellos.
20. Para evitar accidentes y daños personales o al aparato, manténgalo alejado del cabello, las cejas 
y las pestañas, así como de la ropa o de alambres, cables, cordones, etc. mientras esté en uso.
21. No pase el aparato de forma continua por la misma zona ni ejerza una presión fuerte.
22. No desmonte el aparato. 

Colocación de las pilas
1. Quite la tapa del compartimento de las pilas desatornillándola (Fig. 1)
2. Introduzca 6 pilas AA alcalinas (no incluidas) en el compartimento respetando los signos de polaridad 
(Fig. 2) indicados en la parte trasera del aparato.
3. Vuelva a atornillar la tapa y asegúrese de que queda bien cerrada. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Pedibliss® está diseñada para suavizar la piel de pies y talones. No la utilice en ninguna otra parte del 
cuerpo.
Advertencia: No use el aparato sobre la piel agrietada o con sangre.
1. Asegúrese de que los rodillos pulidores estén colocados. Consulte el apartado “Cambio de los 
rodillos”  para saber cómo cambiarlos si fuera necesario.
2. Encienda la unidad presionando en el centro del botón de encendido/apagado (Fig. 3).
3. Coloque el pie en la superficie central y deslícelo suavemente por los rodillos  hace adelante y hacia 
atrás por la zona de la dureza /callo durante 3- 4 segundos. No ejerza demasiada presión. La unidad 
se detendrá si ejerce demasiada presión sobre la piel.
IMPORTANTE:
No apoye el pie en los rodillos, si apoya el pie en los rodillos estos se pararán; Pedibliss® dispone de 
un mecanismo de seguridad que hace que los rodillos se paren si la presión sobre los mismos es 
demasiado fuerte, de este modo se evitan daños en la piel. Es importante controlar la presión apoyando 
el peso del pie en la zona central del aparato.

Coloque el Pedibliss siempre sobre una superficie plana, no porosa, para conseguir que las ventosas 
se adhieran perfectamente.
Detenga la unidad y compruebe si ha conseguido la suavidad deseada. En caso contrario, repita este 
paso durante 3- 4 segundos más en la misma zona y compruebe de nuevo el resultado. Actúe de esta 
manera hasta alcanzar la suavidad deseada.
Advertencia: Deje de usar el aparato si la piel se inflama o presenta heridas.
4. Apague la unidad 
5. Aclare la piel o use una toalla húmeda para eliminar el exceso de piel muerta.
6. Para limpiar Pedibliss®, consulte el apartado Limpieza.

Cambio de los rodillos
Hay que cambiar los rodillos pulidores cuando sea necesario para conseguir unos buenos resultados. 
Los rodillos duran  varias sesiones, en función de la frecuencia de uso y del tamaño de la zona tratada. 
Cámbielos cuando sea necesario. Antes de cambiarlos, asegúrese de que la unidad esté apagada.
1. Presione el botón azul situado en uno de los laterales de la unidad  con una mano y saque el rodillo 
con la otra mano. 
2. Introduzca un nuevo el rodillo pulidor. Asegúrese de que el nuevo rodillo haya quedado bien 
colocado. Advertencia: No encienda el aparato si el rodillo pulidor no está colocado.

Limpieza
Advertencia: Para garantizar un mayor rendimiento de su Pedibliss®, limpie el rodillo después de cada 
uso. Pedibliss es resistente al agua, por lo que puede limpiarse aclarándolo en agua.
Seque el aparato con un paño limpio y seco y vuelva a colocar los rodillos

Almacenaje
Guarde Pedibliss® en un lugar seco fuera del alcance de los niños cuando no esté en uso.
No lo coloque en una zona expuesta a calor o humedad excesivos. 

Voltaje: 9V             (6 pilas AA de 1,5V no incluidas)
Consumo: XX mA

Garantía de calidad:
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de 
tiempo estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país. Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes 
de un uso inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, accidentes o manipulación 
indebida.

ATENCIÓN
COMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES

El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas tachado indica que Vd. debe informarse y seguir las 
normativas locales de deshecho de este tipo de productos. No se deshaga de este producto de 
la misma forma que lo haría con los residuos generales de su hogar.
Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes. Los productos eléctricos y 
electrónicos contienen sustancias peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el 

medioambiente o la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez témoignée en achetant Pedibliss®, un 
appareil de soins révolutionnaire pour les pieds.
Pedibliss® a été conçu pour traiter les zones de peau sèche, rugueuse et calleuse des pieds.
Cet appareil automatique est équipé de deux rouleaux polisseurs qui vous permettront de vous 
débarrasser délicatement des callosités et de la peau rugueuse de vos talons.
Plus rapide et plus sûr que les râpes en métal, car il ne comporte pas de lames coupantes, cet appareil 
est également plus facile à utiliser que d'autres méthodes qui demandent de nombreux passages sur 
une même zone pour obtenir de bons résultats. Il fonctionne sur piles et résiste à l'eau. Avoir des pieds 
doux et soyeux n'aura jamais été aussi simple.
Pedibliss® adhère parfaitement au sol grâce à 4 ventouses.
Pour des raisons d'hygiène, les rouleaux polisseurs ne doivent pas être partagés avec d'autres 
personnes. Chaque utilisateur doit employer ses propres rouleaux polisseurs.

Description générale
A : bouton ON/OFF (marche/arrêt)
B : rouleaux polisseurs
C : boutons de déblocage des rouleaux
D : couvercle du compartiment des piles 
E : ventouses
F : surface centrale

Avertissements
1. Pedibliss® doit uniquement être utilisé sur la plante des pieds et les talons. Ne l'utilisez sur aucune 
autre partie du corps.
2. Ne l'utilisez pas à une fin autre que celle indiquée dans cette notice d'utilisation.
3. Pour des raisons d'hygiène, les rouleaux polisseurs ne doivent pas être partagés avec d'autres 
personnes. Chaque utilisateur doit employer ses propres rouleaux polisseurs.
4. N'utilisez pas Pedibliss® si vous souffrez de diabète ou d'une mauvaise circulation sanguine.
5. Si vous souffrez d'affections cutanées ou d'autres problèmes de santé, veuillez consulter un médecin 
avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant plus de 3-4 secondes de suite sur une même zone.
7. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si vous souffrez de rougeurs cutanées, d'une irritation, d'une inflammation, 
d'une infection ou d'ampoules.
8. N'utilisez pas Pedibliss® sur des ampoules, des plaies ou des blessures ouvertes.
9. En cas de gêne ou d'irritation, cessez d'utiliser l'appareil.
10. L'utilisation excessive des rouleaux sur une même zone peut provoquer une irritation cutanée.
11. En cas de saignement ou d'irritation grave, consultez un médecin.
12. Cet appareil a été conçu uniquement pour un usage domestique.
13. Cet appareil n'a pas été conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées ou qui ne disposent pas de l‘expérience 
et/ou des connaissances nécessaires, excepté si elles sont supervisées par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité ou si elles reçoivent les instructions nécessaires à l'utilisation de l’appareil.
14. Ne conservez pas et n'exposez pas l'appareil directement à la lumière du soleil. Conservez-le dans 
un lieu frais et sec, à une température comprise entre 0 et 40 °C. Veillez à ce que l'appareil reste sec 
lorsqu'il est inutilisé.
15. Ne mettez pas l'appareil en marche si les rouleaux polisseurs ne sont pas en place.
16. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
17. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin d'éviter qu'ils jouent avec l'appareil.
18. Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants. Tenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
19. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé sur des enfants ou des personnes handicapées. Il ne doit pas 
non plus être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes handicapées, ou à proximité de ceux-ci.
20. Pour éviter tout risque d'accident et de dommages corporels ou matériels, maintenez-le à distance 
des cheveux, sourcils et cils, ainsi que des vêtements, fils, câbles, cordons, etc. lorsqu'il est en cours 
d'utilisation.
21. Ne passez pas l'appareil sur une même zone en continu et n'exercez pas de forte pression.
22. Ne démontez pas l'appareil.

Mise en place des piles
1. Dévissez le couvercle du compartiment des piles et retirez-le (fig. 1).
2. Insérez 6 piles alcalines AA (non fournies) dans le compartiment en veillant à respecter les polarités 
(fig. 2) indiquées à l’arrière de l’appareil.
3. Revissez le couvercle du compartiment des piles et assurez-vous qu'il est bien fermé. 

MODE D'EMPLOI
Pedibliss® est conçu pour adoucir la peau de la plante des pieds et des talons. Ne l'utilisez pas sur 
d'autres parties du corps.
Avertissement : n'utilisez pas l'appareil sur des crevasses ou une plaie sanglante.
1. Assurez-vous que les rouleaux polisseurs sont en place. Pour savoir comment remplacer les 
rouleaux, consultez le paragraphe Remplacement des rouleaux.
2. Allumez l'appareil en appuyant au centre du bouton ON/OFF (marche/arrêt) (fig. 3).
3. Posez le pied sur la surface centrale et faites glisser délicatement la zone de la callosité/du cor sur 
les rouleaux, d'avant en arrière, pendant 3-4 secondes. N'exercez pas trop de pression. L'appareil 
s'arrêtera si vous exercez une pression trop importante sur la peau.

IMPORTANT :
N'appuyez pas sur les rouleaux avec le pied. Si vous le faites, ils s'arrêteront. Pedibliss® est en effet 
équipé d'un mécanisme de sécurité qui arrête les rouleaux si la pression exercée sur ceux-ci est trop 
élevée. Cela permet d'éviter que la peau soit abîmée. Il est important que vous contrôliez la pression 
en faisant reposer le poids du pied sur la zone centrale de l'appareil.

Placez toujours Pedibliss® sur une surface plane, non poreuse, pour que les ventouses y adhèrent 
parfaitement.
Arrêtez l'appareil et vérifiez si vous avez obtenu le résultat recherché. Dans le cas contraire, répétez 
cette opération pendant 3-4 secondes de plus sur la même zone, puis vérifiez le résultat obtenu. 
Recommencez jusqu'à ce que votre pied soit aussi doux que vous le souhaitiez.
Avertissement : si la peau présente des signes d'inflammation ou de blessure, cessez d'utiliser 
l'appareil.
4. Éteignez l'appareil. 
5. Rincez la peau ou utilisez une serviette humide pour éliminer les excès de peaux mortes.
6. Pour savoir comment nettoyer Pedibliss®, consultez le paragraphe Nettoyage.

Remplacement des rouleaux
Pour obtenir de bons résultats, remplacez les rouleaux polisseurs dès que nécessaire. Leur durée de 
vie dépend de leur fréquence d'utilisation et des dimensions de la zone traitée. Assurez-vous que 
l'appareil est éteint avant de les remplacer.
1. Appuyez d'une main sur le bouton bleu situé sur l'un des côtés de l'appareil et extrayez le rouleau de 
l'autre. 
2. Introduisez un nouveau rouleau polisseur. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien en place. Avertissement : ne 
mettez pas l'appareil en marche si les rouleaux polisseurs ne sont pas en place.

Nettoyage
Avertissement : pour un rendement optimal de votre Pedibliss®, nettoyez les rouleaux à l'eau après 
chaque utilisation. Au besoin, l'appareil lui-même peut être nettoyé à l'eau.
Séchez-le ensuite avec un chiffon propre et sec, et remettez les rouleaux en place.

Stockage
Lorsqu'il est inutilisé, rangez Pedibliss® dans un lieu sec, hors de portée des enfants.
Ne le placez pas dans une zone exposée à une chaleur et/ou à une humidité excessives. 

Tension : 9 V             6 piles AA de 1,5 V (non fournies)
Consommation : XX mA

Garantie :
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en 
vigueur dans chaque pays. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’une utilisation inappropriée, 
d’une négligence de la part du commerçant, d’une usure anormale, d’accidents ou d’une mauvaise manipulation.

ATTENTION
MISE AU REBUT DE L’APPAREIL

Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d’une croix indique que vous devez respecter les réglementations 
locales concernant le recyclage de ce type de produit. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Il doit 
être recyclé séparément, conformément aux réglementations locales. Les appareils électriques et 
électroniques contiennent des substances nocives pour l’environnement et la santé. Ils doivent être 

recyclés dans des conditions appropriées.

English Español Français
International patents pending. All imitations will be prosecuted.
Pedibliss® is a registered EU/CTM trade mark
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Vielen Dank für den Kauf von Pedibliss®, das bahnbrechende Pflegesystem für Ihre Füße.
Pedibliss® dient der Pflege von trockener, rauer und verhärteter Haut an den Füßen.
Das automatische Gerät ist mit zwei Schleifrollen ausgestattet, mit denen die harte und raue Haut an den 
Fersen schonend entfernt wird.
Das System ist schneller und sicherer als Metallfeilen, da es keine scharfen Messer enthält, und es ist 
einfacher zu verwenden als andere Methoden, bei denen für gute Ergebnisse wiederholt derselbe Bereich 
bearbeitet werden muss. Es ist batteriebetrieben und wasserfest. Es war nie einfacher, seidenweiche Füße 
zu haben.
Die 4 Saugnäpfe sorgen für eine perfekte Haftung am Boden.
Es wird empfohlen, die Schleifrollen nur für den Eigengebrauch zu nutzen. Aus Hygienegründen darf die 
Schleifrolle nicht geteilt werden.

Allgemeine Beschreibung
A: Ein-/Aus-Taste (ON/OFF)
B: Schleifrollen
C: Knöpfe zum Rollenauswechseln 
D: Batteriefachdeckel 
E: Saugnäpfe
F: Mittlere Fläche

Hinweise
1. Pedibliss® darf nur für Füße und Fersen verwendet werden. Nicht für andere Körperteile verwenden.
2. Das Gerät ausschließlich für den in der Gebrauchsanweisung angegebenen Zweck einsetzen.
3. Es wird empfohlen, dass jeder Nutzer eigene Rollen verwendet. Aus Hygienegründen dürfen die 
Schleifrollen nicht geteilt werden.
4. Pedibliss® bei Diabetes oder schlechter Durchblutung nicht verwenden.
5. Bei Hautproblemen oder anderen gesundheitlichen Problemen vor der Verwendung einen Arzt 
konsultieren.
6. Das Gerät nicht länger als 3-4 Sekunden für denselben Bereich verwenden.
7. Das Gerät bei geröteter, gereizter, entzündeter, infizierter Haut oder bei Blasenbildung nicht verwenden.
8. Pedibliss® nicht bei Warzen, Druckgeschwüren und offenen Wunden verwenden.
9. Die Verwendung des Geräts bei Beschwerden oder Reizungen aussetzen.
10. Der exzessive Einsatz der Rollen an derselben Stelle kann zu Hautreizungen führen.
11. Bei Blutung oder ernster Hautreizung den Arzt aufsuchen.
12. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch vorgesehen.
13. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Personen, die nicht über entsprechende 
Erfahrung und/oder Kenntnisse verfügen, gedacht, es sei denn, sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder erhalten von dieser die für den Gebrauch des Apparats 
notwendigen Anweisungen.
14. Das Gerät darf weder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt noch unter dieser aufbewahrt werden. 
Gerät an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort zwischen 0 und 40 ºC aufbewahren. Bei Nichtverwendung Gerät 
trocken aufbewahren.
15. Gerät nicht einschalten, wenn keine Schleifrollen eingelegt sind.
16. Gerät nicht an der frischen Luft verwenden.
17. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um ein Spielen mit dem Gerät zu verhindern.
18. Das Gerät darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen, da Kinder es nicht verwenden dürfen.
19. Gerät weder bei Kindern noch Behinderten einsetzen. Es darf auch nicht von Kindern oder Behinderten 
oder in deren Nähe verwendet werden.
20. Um Unfälle und Körperverletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, darf dieses nicht in die 
Nähe von Haaren, Augenbrauen und Wimpern und Kleidung sowie von Drähten, Kabeln, Schnürsenkeln 
etc. kommen, wenn es in Betrieb ist. 
21. Das Gerät darf weder ständig denselben Bereich bearbeiten noch mit viel Druck eingesetzt werden.
22. Gerät nicht auseinandernehmen.

Einsetzen der Batterien
1. Batteriefachdeckel durch Abschrauben abnehmen (Abb. 1)
2. 6 Alkali-Mangan-Batterien vom Typ AA (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in das Batteriefach unter 
Berücksichtigung der auf der Geräterückseite angegebenen Polarität (Abb. 2) einlegen.
3. Batteriefachdeckel wieder aufschrauben, festen Sitz überprüfen. 

Gebrauchsanweisung
Pedibliss® dient der Hautpflege an Füßen und Fersen. Nicht für andere Körperteile verwenden.
Warnung: Gerät nicht auf rissiger oder blutender Haut verwenden.
1. Sicherstellen, dass die Schleifrollen richtig eingelegt sind. Für das Auswechseln der Rollen, falls nötig, 
das Kapitel „Auswechseln der Rollen“ lesen.
2. Gerät durch Drücken der Ein-/Aus-Taste (Abb. 3) einschalten.
3. Fuß auf die mittlere Fläche stellen und vorsichtig im Bereich der verhärteten Hautstellen/Hornhaut 3 bis 
4 Sekunden auf den Rollen nach vorne und hinten bewegen. Nicht zu viel Druck ausüben. Das Gerät 
stoppt, wenn zu viel Druck auf die Haut ausgeübt wird.

WICHTIG:
Fuß nicht auf die Rollen aufstützen, in diesem Fall halten diese an; Pedibliss® ist mit einem Sicherheitssys-
tem ausgestattet, das dafür sorgt, dass bei zu viel Druck auf den Rollen diese stoppen, um Hautschäden zu 
vermeiden. Es ist wichtig, den Druck zu kontrollieren, in dem das Gewicht des Fußes auf der mittleren 
Gerätefläche ruht.
Pedibliss® muss stets auf einer ebenen, porenfreien Fläche stehen, um eine perfekte Haftung der 
Saugnäpfe sicherzustellen.
Gerät stoppen und prüfen, ob die gewünschte Weichheit erzielt wurde. Im gegenteiligen Fall den Vorgang 
3-4 Sekunden lang in demselben Bereich wiederholen und erneut das Ergebnis prüfen. Auf diese Weise 
vorgehen, bis die gewünschte Weichheit erzielt wurde.
Warnung: Gerät nicht weiter verwenden, wenn sich die Haut entzündet oder Verletzungen vorliegen. 
4. Gerät ausschalten. 
5. Haut reinigen oder die überschüssige tote Haut mit einem feuchten Handtuch beseitigen.
6. Zur Reinigung von Pedibliss® das Kapitel "Reinigung" konsultieren.

Auswechseln der Rollen
Die Schleifrollen müssen, wenn erforderlich, für gute Ergebnisse ausgetauscht werden. Die Rollen halten 
mehrere Sitzungen lang, je nach Häufigkeit der Verwendung und Größe des behandelten Bereichs. 
Wechseln Sie sie bei Bedarf aus. Vor dem Auswechseln prüfen, ob das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.
1. Den blauen Knopf auf einer Geräteseite mit einer Hand drücken und mit der anderen die Rolle 
entnehmen. 
2. Eine neue Schleifrolle einlegen. Sicherstellen, dass die neue Rolle richtig eingelegt ist. Warnung: Gerät 
ohne eingelegte Rolle nicht einschalten. 

Reinigung
Warnung: Für eine bessere Leistung Ihres Pedibliss®, Schleifrolle nach jeder Verwendung reinigen. 
Pedibliss® ist wasserfest und kann durch Abspülen gereinigt werden.
Gerät mit sauberen und trockenen Tuch reinigen und Rollen wieder einlegen.

Aufbewahrung
Bei Nichtverwendung Pedibliss® am einem trockenen Ort, geschützt vor Kindern, aufbewahren.
Nicht an einer übermäßigen Wärme oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzten Ort aufbewahren. 

Stromspannung: 9V              6 1,5V-Batterien des Typs AA (nicht enthalten)
Verbrauch: XX mA

ACHTUNG
HINWEIS ZUR RICHTIGEN MATERIALENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol eines auf Rollen stehenden Containers, der durchgestrichen ist , bedeutet, dass Sie 
sich über die geltenden Bestimmungen zur örtlichen Entsorgung dieser Art von Produkten 
informieren müssen. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit Ihrem Hausmüll. Sie müssen bei der 
Entsorgung die vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen beachten. Elektrische und elektronische 

Produkte enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die eine äußerst schädliche Wirkung auf die Umwelt oder die 
menschliche Gesundheit haben können und fachgerecht recycelt werden müssen.

Grazie per aver acquistato Pedibliss®, il rivoluzionario sistema che si prende cura dei tuoi piedi.
Pedibliss® è stato progettato per trattare la pelle secca, ruvida e dura dei piedi.
È automatico ed è dotato di due rulli levigatori che permettono di eliminare delicatamente la pelle dura 
e ruvida dei talloni.
È più veloce e più sicuro delle lime in metallo, poiché non ha lame che possono tagliare, ed è più facile 
da usare rispetto ad altri metodi che richiedono diversi passaggi sulla stessa area per ottenere buoni 
risultati. Funziona con pile ed è resistente all'acqua. Avere piedi morbidi e vellutati non è mai stato così 
facile.
È dotato di 4 ventose che permettono di fissarlo perfettamente al pavimento.
Si consiglia di usare i rulli levigatori per uso personale. Per motivi di igiene, i rulli levigatori non si 
devono condividere.

Descrizione generale:
A: Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento (ON/OFF)
B: Rulli levigatori
C: Pulsanti per il rilascio dei rulli
D: Coperchio del vano pile 
E: Ventose di fissaggio
F: Superficie centrale

Avvertenze
1. Pedibliss® deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente sulla pianta dei piedi e i talloni. Non usarlo su 
nessun’altra parte del corpo.
2. Utilizzarlo unicamente per lo scopo indicato in questo manuale di istruzioni.
3. È preferibile che ogni persona utilizzi rulli diversi. Per motivi di igiene, i rulli levigatori non si devono 
condividere.
4. Non utilizzare Pedibliss® se si soffre di diabete o di problemi di circolazione del sangue.
5. In caso di problemi alla pelle o di qualsiasi altro problema di salute, consultare un medico prima di 
utilizzare l'apparecchio.
6. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per più di 3-4 secondi consecutivi nella stessa area.
7. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se la pelle è rossa, irritata, infiammata, infetta o presenta vesciche.
8. Non usare Pedibliss® su verruche, piaghe e ferite aperte.
9. Interrompere l’utilizzo del dispositivo in caso di fastidio o irritazione.
10. L’uso eccessivo dei rulli sulla stessa area può causare irritazioni alla pelle.
11. In caso di sanguinamento o grave irritazione, consultare un medico.
12. Questo apparecchio è stato concepito esclusivamente per uso domestico.
13. Questo dispositivo non è stato concepito per essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, mentali o sensoriali o con esperienza e/o competenze insufficienti, a meno che 
non siano sotto la supervisione di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza o che vengano 
idoneamente istruite all'uso del dispositivo.
14. Conservare il dispositivo al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. Non esporlo alla luce diretta del sole. 
Conservare l'apparecchio in un luogo fresco e asciutto e a una temperatura compresa tra 0 e 40 °C. 
Mantenere l’apparecchio asciutto quando non è in uso.
15. Non accendere l’apparecchio se i rulli levigatori non sono inseriti.
16. Non usare l’apparecchio all’aperto.
17. Supervisionare i bambini per assicurarsi che non giochino con l'apparecchio.
18. Mantenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini, in quanto non è un prodotto adatto a loro.
19. Questo apparecchio non può essere usato su bambini né su persone invalide. Inoltre non deve 
essere usato da bambini, né da persone invalide, né in loro prossimità.
20. Per evitare incidenti, lesioni personali o danni all’apparecchio, mantenerlo lontano da capelli, 
sopracciglia e ciglia, nonché vestiti o fili, cavi, cordoni, ecc. mentre è in uso.
21. Non passare l'apparecchio continuamente sulla stessa zona e non esercitare una pressione forte 
durante l'uso.
22. Non smontare l’apparecchio.

Inserimento delle pile
1. Svitare il coperchio del vano pile (Fig. 1).
2. Inserire 6 pile AA alcaline (non incluse) nello scomparto rispettando i segni di polarità (Fig. 2) indicati 
sul retro del dispositivo.
3. Avvitare nuovamente il coperchio verificando che sia chiuso bene. 

ISTRUZIONI D'USO
Pedibliss® è stato progettato per rendere morbida la pelle della pianta dei piedi e dei talloni. Non 
utilizzarlo in nessun’altra parte del corpo.
Avvertenza: Non utilizzare l’apparecchio sulla pelle screpolata o con sangue.
1. Assicurarsi che i rulli levigatori siano ben inseriti. Consultare la sezione "Sostituzione dei rulli" per 
informazioni su come cambiarli se necessario.
2. Accendere l’unità premendo il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento (Fig. 3).
3. Collocare il piede sulla superficie centrale e farlo scorrere delicatamente avanti e indietro sui rulli 
sulla zona del callo/durone per 3-4 secondi. Non esercitare una pressione eccessiva. L’apparecchio si 
spegnerà se esercita troppa pressione sulla pelle.

IMPORTANTE:
Non appoggiare i piedi sui rulli. Se si appoggiano i piedi sui rulli questi si arrestano: Pedibliss® è dotato 
di un meccanismo di sicurezza che arresta i rulli se la pressione sugli stessi è eccessiva, in modo tale 
da evitare di danneggiare la pelle. È importante controllare la pressione appoggiando il peso del piede 
sulla zona centrale dell'apparecchio.

Collocare sempre Pedibliss® su una superficie piatta, non porosa, per garantire la perfetta adesione 
delle ventose.
Arrestare l'unità e verificare se la morbidezza ottenuta è quella desiderata. In caso contrario, ripetere 
questo passaggio per altri 3-4 secondi nella stessa area e controllare di nuovo il risultato. Proseguire 
con il trattamento fino a ottenere la morbidezza desiderata su tutta la zona.
Avvertenza: Smettere di usare l’apparecchio se la pelle si infiamma o presenta ferite.
4. Spegnere l'unità. 
5. Risciacquare la pelle o utilizzare un asciugamano umido per rimuovere la pelle morta in eccesso.
6. Per pulire Pedibliss® fare riferimento alla sezione “Pulizia”.

Sostituzione dei rulli
I rulli levigatori devono essere sostituiti quando necessario per ottenere buoni risultati. I rulli durano 
diverse sedute, a seconda della frequenza di utilizzo e della dimensione dell'area trattata. Sostituire 
quando necessario. Prima di sostituirli, assicurarsi che l’unità sia spenta.
1. Premere con una mano il pulsante blu ubicato su uno dei lati dell'unità, e con l'altra mano estrarre il 
rullo. 
2. Introdurre il nuovo rullo levigatore. Assicurarsi che il nuovo rullo sia inserito correttamente. 
Avvertenza: Non accendere l’apparecchio se i rulli levigatori non sono inseriti.

Pulizia
Avvertenza: Per garantire le prestazioni ottimali di Pedibliss®, pulire i rulli dopo ogni utilizzo. 
Pedibliss® è resistente all’acqua e può quindi essere pulito sciacquandolo con dell’acqua.
Asciugare l'apparecchio con un panno pulito e asciutto quindi collocare nuovamente i rulli.

Conservazione
Conservare Pedibliss® in un luogo asciutto e fuori dalla portata dei bambini quando non è in uso.
Non collocarlo in aree esposte a calore o umidità eccessivi. 

Voltaggio: 9 V             6 pile AA da 1,5 V (non incluse)
Consumo: XX mA

Garanzia di qualità
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto dalla legislazione vigente. Sono 
esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso commerciale negligente, anormale 
usura, incidenti o manomissione.

ATTENZIONE
DISMISSIONE E ROTTAMAZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO

Il simbolo di un cassonetto su ruote barrato indica che è necessario conoscere e rispettare la normativa 
e le ordinanze municipali specifiche per l’eliminazione di questo tipo di prodotti. Non disfarsi di questo 
articolo come se si trattasse di un normale residuo domestico. Seguire le normative e le ordinanze 
municipali applicabili.

I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengono sostanze pericolose che hanno effetti nocivi sull’ambiente e/o sulla 
salute umana e devono pertanto essere convenientemente riciclati.

Obrigado por comprar o Pedibliss®, um sistema revolucionário para cuidar dos seus pés.
O Pedibliss® foi concebido para tratar a pele seca, áspera e dura dos pés.
É automático e dispõe de dois rolos polidores que permitem acabar delicadamente com a pele dura e 
rugosa dos calcanhares.
É mais rápido e seguro que os raspadores de metal, pois não tem lâminas cortantes, sendo assim 
mais fácil de usar que outros métodos, que obrigam a passar pela mesma zona várias vezes para 
obter bons resultados. Funciona com pilhas e é resistente à água. Ter uns pés macios e sedosos 
nunca foi tão fácil.
Dispõe de quatro ventosas para aderir perfeitamente ao pavimento.
É recomendável fazer uma utilização pessoal dos rolos. Os rolos polidores não devem ser partilhados 
por motivos de higiene.

Descrição geral
A: Botão de ligar/desligar (ON/OFF)
B: Rolos polidores
C: Botões para libertar os rolos
D: Tampa do compartimento das pilhas 
E: Ventosas aderentes
F: Superfície central

Advertências
1. O Pedibliss® deve ser utilizado unicamente na planta dos pés e nos calcanhares. Não deve 
utilizá-lo em qualquer outra parte do corpo.
2. Utilize o Pedibliss® unicamente para a aplicação indicada neste manual de instruções.
3. Recomenda-se que cada pessoa utilize rolos diferentes. Os rolos polidores não devem ser 
partilhados por motivos de higiene.
4. Não utilize o Pedibliss® em caso de diabetes ou má circulação sanguínea.
5. Se sofrer de problemas cutâneos ou de outro problema de saúde, consulte um médico antes de 
utilizar o aparelho.
6. Não utilize o aparelho durante mais de três a quatro segundos seguidos na mesma zona.
7. Não utilize o aparelho se a pele estiver avermelhada, irritada, inflamada, infetada ou tiver ampolas.
8. Não utilize o Pedibliss® sobre verrugas, chagas e feridas abertas.
9. Deixe de utilizar o aparelho em caso de indisposição ou irritação.
10. A utilização excessiva dos rolos sobre a mesma zona pode provocar irritações cutâneas.
11. Em caso de sangramento ou irritação grave, solicite assistência médica.
12. Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado unicamente a nível doméstico.
13. Este dispositivo não foi concebido para ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com 
capacidade física, sensorial ou mental limitada ou que não disponham da experiência e/ou dos 
conhecimentos para isso, exceto se forem supervisionadas por alguém responsável pela sua 
segurança ou se receberem as instruções necessárias para utilizar o dispositivo.
14. Não guarde nem exponha o aparelho à luz solar direta. Guarde o aparelho num lugar fresco e seco 
entre 0 ºC e 40 ºC. Mantenha o aparelho seco quando não estiver em utilização.
15. Não ligue o aparelho se os rolos polidores não estiverem colocados.
16. Não utilize o aparelho no exterior.
17. As crianças devem ser vigiadas para evitar que brinquem com o aparelho.
18. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das crianças, visto que não é indicado para crianças.
19. Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado em crianças nem portadores de deficiência. Também não 
deve ser utilizado por crianças nem portadores de deficiência nem próximo deles.
20. Para evitar acidentes e danos pessoais ou materiais, mantenha o aparelho afastado do cabelo, 
das sobrancelhas e das pestanas, bem como da roupa ou de arames, cabos, cordões, etc., enquanto 
estiver a ser utilizado.
21. Não passe o aparelho de forma contínua pela mesma zona nem exerça uma pressão forte.
22. Não desmonte o aparelho.

Colocação das pilhas
1. Desaperte a tampa do compartimento das pilhas para a retirar (Fig. 1).
2. Introduza seis pilhas AA alcalinas (não incluídas) no compartimento, respeitando os sinais de 
polaridade (Fig. 2) indicados na parte traseira do aparelho.
3. Volte a aparafusar a tampa e certifique-se de que fica bem fechada. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O Pedibliss® foi concebido para suavizar a pele da planta dos pés e dos calcanhares. Não o utilize em 
qualquer outra parte do corpo.
Advertência: Não utilize o aparelho sobre a pele gretada ou com sangue.
1. Certifique-se de que os rolos polidores estão colocados. Consulte a secção “Substituição dos rolos” 
para saber como trocá-los, se for necessário.
2. Ligue a unidade carregando no centro do botão de ligar / desligar (Fig. 3).
3. Coloque o pé na superfície central e deslize suavemente pelos rolos para a frente e para trás na 
zona da dureza / calo durante três a quatro segundos. Não exerça demasiada pressão. A unidade 
para se exercer demasiada pressão sobre a pele.

IMPORTANTE:
Não apoie o pé nos rolos. Caso contrário, os rolos param. O Pedibliss® dispõe de um mecanismo de 
segurança que faz parar os rolos se a pressão nos mesmos for demasiado forte, evitando assim 
danos na pele. É importante controlar a pressão, apoiando o peso do pé na zona central do aparelho.

Coloque o Pedibliss® sempre sobre uma superfície plana, não porosa, para conseguir que as 
ventosas adiram na perfeição.

Pare a unidade e comprove se obteve a suavidade pretendida. Caso contrário, repita este passo 
durante mais três a quatro segundos na mesma zona e comprove o resultado novamente. Atue desta 
forma até atingir a suavidade pretendida.
Advertência: Deixe de usar o aparelho se a pele se inflamar ou apresentar feridas.
4. Desligue a unidade. 
5. Enxague a pele ou use uma toalha húmida para eliminar o excesso de pele morta.
6. Consulte a secção “Limpeza” para limpar o Pedibliss®.

Substituição dos rolos
Deve substituir os rolos polidores sempre que for necessário para obter bons resultados. Os rolos 
duram várias sessões, consoante a frequência de utilização e a dimensão da zona tratada. Deve 
substitui-los sempre que for necessário. Antes da substituição, certifique-se de que a unidade está 
desligada.
1. Pressione o botão azul situado num dos lados da unidade com uma mão e retire o rolo com a outra 
mão. 
2. Introduza um rolo polidor novo. Certifique-se de que o rolo polidor novo ficou colocado corretamen-
te. Advertência: Não ligue o aparelho se os rolos polidores não estiverem colocados.

Limpeza
Advertência: Para garantir um maior rendimento do Pedibliss®, limpe os rolos depois de cada 
utilização. O Pedibliss® é resistente à água, pelo que pode limpá-lo com um enxaguamento.
Seque o aparelho com um pano limpo e seco e volte a colocar os rolos.

Armazenagem
Guarde o Pedibliss® num lugar seco fora do alcance das crianças quando não estiver em utilização.
Não coloque numa zona exposta ao calor ou humidade excessivos. 

Tensão: 9 V              6 pilhas AA de 1,5 V (não incluídas)
Consumo: XX mA

Garantia de qualidade:
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos prazos estipulados pela 
legislação em vigor em cada país. Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes de um uso inadequado, uso 
comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manipulação indevida.

ATENÇÃO
COMO SE DESFAZER DOS MATERIAIS

O símbolo de um contentor sobre rodas riscado indica que Você se deve informar e seguir as normas 
locais relativas à eliminação deste tipo de produtos. Não se desfaça deste produto da mesma forma que 
o faz habitualmente com os resíduos gerais da sua casa. A eliminação do produto deve ser realizada de 
acordo com as normas locais aplicáveis. Os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos contêm substâncias 

perigosas que têm efeitos nefastos sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana e, portanto, devem ser reciclados 
adequadamente.

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van uw Pedibliss®, het revolutionaire voetenverzorgingssysteem.
Pedibliss® is ontworpen voor het behandelen van droge, ruwe en harde huid van voeten.
Het apparaat werkt automatisch en beschikt over twee polijstrollen waarmee u voorzichtig het eelt van 
uw hielen kunt verwijderen.
Het is sneller en veiliger dan een metalen voetvijl, aangezien dit apparaat geen messen heeft waaraan 
u zich kunt snijden. Het is bovendien eenvoudiger te gebruiken dan andere methodes waarbij u steeds 
weer over dezelfde plaats moet gaan voordat u goede resultaten behaalt. Werkt op batterijen en is 
waterbestendig. Zijdezachte voeten hebben is makkelijker dan ooit.
Beschikt over 4 zuignappen waarmee het apparaat perfect op de grond bevestigd blijft.
Een persoonlijk gebruik van de rollen wordt aanbevolen. Om hygiënische redenen mag de polijstrol 
niet met anderen worden gedeeld.

Algemene omschrijving
A: ON/OFF-knop
B: Polijstrollen
C: Knoppen om de polijstrollen te verwijderen
D: Deksel van het batterijvak 
E: Zuignappen
F: Middenvlak

Waarschuwingen
1. Pedibliss® mag uitsluitend op de voeten en hielen worden gebruikt. Gebruik het apparaat niet op 
andere lichaamsdelen.
2. Gebruik het alleen voor het doel dat in deze handleiding is aangegeven.
3. Het wordt aanbevolen dat iedereen zijn of haar eigen rol gebruikt. Om hygiënische redenen mogen 
de rollen niet met anderen worden gedeeld.
4. Gebruik Pedibliss® niet in het geval van diabetes of een slechte bloedsomloop.
5. Raadpleeg een arts voordat u het apparaat gebruikt in geval van een huidaandoening of een ander 
gezondheidsprobleem.
6. Gebruik het apparaat niet langer dan 3-4 seconden achter elkaar op dezelfde zone.
7. Gebruik het apparaat niet op een rode, geïrriteerde, opgezwollen of ontstoken huid of bij blaren.
8. Gebruik Pedibliss® niet op wratten, zweren of open wonden.
9. Stop het gebruik van het apparaat bij klachten of irritatie.
10. Overvloedig gebruik van de rollen op dezelfde zone kan huidirritatie veroorzaken.
11. Roep medische hulp in bij bloeding of ernstige irritatie.
12. Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
13. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om te worden gebruikt door personen (onder wie kinderen) met 
beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of personen die niet over de benodigde 
ervaring en/of kennis beschikken, tenzij onder toezicht van een persoon die voor hun veiligheid 
verantwoordelijk is of na uitleg te hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat.
14. Bewaar het apparaat niet in en stel het niet bloot aan direct zonlicht. Bewaar het op een koele en 
droge plaats tussen 0 en 40 °C. Houd het apparaat droog als het niet gebruikt wordt.
15. Schakel het apparaat niet in als de polijstrollen niet zijn bevestigd.
16. Gebruik het product niet in de buitenlucht.
17. Houd kinderen in de gaten om te voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat gaan spelen.
18. Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen. Het apparaat is niet bedoeld om door kinderen 
te worden gebruikt.
19. Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt bij kinderen of gehandicapten. Het mag ook niet door of in 
de buurt van kinderen of gehandicapten worden gebruikt.
20. Houd het apparaat, om ongevallen en persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het apparaat te vermijden, 
uit de buurt van haar, wenkbrauwen en wimpers, kleding of draden, kabels, touwtjes etc. terwijl het in 
gebruik is.
21. Beweeg het apparaat niet steeds over dezelfde zone en oefen er geen sterke druk op uit.
22. Demonteer het apparaat niet.

De batterijen plaatsen
1. Schroef het deksel van het batterijvak los (Fig. 1)
2. Doe 6 AA-alkalinebatterijen (niet bijgeleverd) in het vak en let daarbij op de juiste polariteit (Fig. 2) 
aangeduid op de achterzijde van het apparaat.
3. Schroef het deksel weer op het batterijvak en controleer of het goed afgesloten is. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Pedibliss® is ontworpen om de huid van voeten en hielen zachter te maken. Gebruik het apparaat niet 
op andere lichaamsdelen.
Waarschuwing: gebruik het apparaat niet op gebarsten of bebloede huid.
1. Controleer of de polijstrollen goed geplaatst zijn. Raadpleeg de paragraaf “Vervangen van de rollen” 
om te weten hoe u deze indien nodig kunt vervangen.
2. Schakel het apparaat in door midden op de ON/OFF-knop te drukken (Fig. 3)
3. Zet de voet op het middenvlak en schuif voorzichtig met de zone met eelt gedurende 3-4 seconden 
heen en weer over de rollen. Oefen niet te veel druk uit. Indien u te veel druk uitoefent op de huid, zal 
het apparaat tot stilstand komen.

BELANGRIJK:
Steun niet met uw hele voet op de rollen. Als u met de hele voet op de rollen steunt, stoppen deze; 
Pedibliss® beschikt over een veiligheidsmechanisme waardoor de rollen stoppen als er te veel druk op 
wordt uitgeoefend, om te voorkomen dat de huid beschadigd raakt. Het is belangrijk om te zorgen voor 
de juiste druk door het gewicht van de voet op het middenvlak van het apparaat te laten steunen.

Zet de Pedibliss® altijd op een vlak en niet poreus oppervlak, zodat hij goed met de zuignappen vast 
blijft staan.
Zet het apparaat uit en controleer of uw voeten zacht genoeg zijn geworden. Is dit niet het geval, 
herhaal dan deze stap gedurende nog eens 3-4 seconden op dezelfde zone en controleer het resultaat 
nogmaals. Ga net zolang door totdat u vindt dat uw voeten zacht genoeg zijn.
Waarschuwing: gebruik het apparaat niet meer indien de huid opzwelt of verwondingen vertoont.
4. Schakel het apparaat uit 
5. Spoel de huid af of gebruik een vochtige handdoek om overtollige dode huid te verwijderen.
6. Raadpleeg, om Pedibliss® te reinigen, de paragraaf “Reiniging”.

De rollen vervangen
Voor goede resultaten dient u de polijstrollen tijdig te vervangen. De rollen gaan meerdere beurten 
mee, afhankelijk van de gebruiksfrequentie en hoe groot de behandelde zone is. Vervang ze wanneer 
dat nodig is. Controleer, alvorens ze te vervangen, of het apparaat uitgeschakeld is.
1. Druk met een hand op de blauwe knop aan een van de zijkanten van het apparaat en haal de rol er 
met de andere hand uit. 
2. Doe de nieuwe polijstrol erin. Controleer of de nieuwe rol goed geplaatst is. Waarschuwing: schakel 
het apparaat niet in als de polijstrol niet is bevestigd.

Reiniging
Waarschuwing: om een beter rendement van uw Pedibliss® te garanderen, dient u de rol na ieder 
gebruik schoon te maken. Pedibliss® is waterbestendig en kan daarom met water worden afgespoeld.
Droog het apparaat af met een schone en droge doek en breng de rollen opnieuw aan.

Opslag
Bewaar het Pedibliss®-apparaat wanneer het niet in gebruik is, op een droge plaats buiten het bereik 
van kinderen.
Zet het niet op een plaats waar het blootstaat aan te veel warmte of vocht. 

Spanning: 9 V              6 AA-batterijen van 1,5 V (niet inbegrepen)
Verbruik: XX mA

Kwaliteitsgarantie:
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen fabrieksfouten gedurende de periode die in de wetgeving van elk 
betreffend land is vastgelegd. Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het gevolg is van een verkeerd of 
nalatig gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.

OPGELET
AFVOEREN VAN HET MATERIAAL

Het symbool van een container op wielen met een kruis erdoor geeft aan dat u zich dient te informeren 
over hoe dit soort producten volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afgevoerd wordt. Voer dit product 
niet via het gewone huisvuil af.  U dient het volgens de desbetreffende plaatselijke voorschriften af te 
voeren. Elektrische en elektronische producten bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen die een zeer schadelijk 

effect op het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid hebben en dienen op een passende wijze gerecycleerd te 
worden.
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Made in China/  Fabricado en China/ Fabriqué en Chine/ Hergestellt in China/ Prodotto in Cina/ Fabricado na China    


